
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 16th February, 2023 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

 

 
For any further information please contact: 
 
Lynn Cain 
 
lynn.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
01623 457317 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Membership 

 
Chairman: Councillor Kier Barsby 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Andrew Harding 

 
Councillors:  
Chris Baron Will Bostock 
Trevor Locke Lee Waters 
Daniel Williamson  

 
 
 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 

 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 

 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
be held at the time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting 
the business set out below. 
 

 
Theresa Hodgkinson 
Chief Executive 
 



 

 
AGENDA Page 

  
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

 
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 

and/or Non-Registrable Interests.  
 
 

 

 
3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 

meeting of the Committee held on 15 December 2022.  
 
 

5 - 6 

 
4.   Annual Budget Update 2023.  

 
The Corporate Finance Manager (and Section 151 Officer) will 
provide a presentation to the Committee. 
 

 

  
5.   Corporate Plan Progress Update - April to December 2022.  

 
 

7 - 46 

 
6.   Scrutiny Review: Cost of Living.  

 
 

47 - 54 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Thursday, 15th December, 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Kier Barsby in the Chair; 

 Councillors Andrew Harding and Trevor Locke. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Chris Baron, Will Bostock, 
Lee Waters and Daniel Williamson. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Mike Joy and Shane Wright. 
 
 
  

OS.8 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
  

OS.9 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 October 2022, 
be 
received and approved as a correct record. 
 
  

OS.10 Scrutiny Review: Cost of Living 
 

 The Chairman introduced the item and commented that the current review 
under consideration regarding the cost-of-living crisis was a high-profile topic 
that deserved a full and frank discussion with all Committee Members.  With 
that in mind and due to limited attendance at the meeting, he advised those 
present that he would be deferring the item to the February 2023 meeting and 
would be closing the meeting as a result. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the report, as submitted, be deferred and considered at the next meeting 
of the Committee scheduled for 16 February 2023. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 7.15 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

Page 6



 

Report To: 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

Date: 16TH FEBRUARY 2023 

Heading: 
CORPORATE PLAN PROGRESS UPDATE – APRIL TO 
DECEMBER 2022 

Executive Lead Member: 
COUNCILLOR JASON ZADROZNY, LEADER OF THE 
COUNCIL  

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: YES 

Subject to Call-In: YES 

 

Purpose of Report 
 
This report presents to Overview and Scrutiny Committee the progress updates in regard to delivery 
of the Corporate Plan and our Corporate Priorities and the April to December 2022 performance 
position against the associated Corporate Performance Scorecard. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 

1. For Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider and proactively review the 
levels of delivery achieved against the Corporate Plan Priorities.  

 
2. For Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider and proactively review the 

levels of performance achieved against the Corporate Scorecard as of December 
2022. 

 
 
 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
The Council’s ambitions for the period 2019 – 2023 are clearly identified in a set of revised and 
updated Corporate Priorities which are presented in our Corporate Plan. These were developed by 
Cabinet in 2019 and have since been reviewed and updated, with consideration of the impact of the 
pandemic and our intended recovery activity.  
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Our priorities for the future and the key projects and initiatives we intend to deliver, are then 
translated and cascaded, through our Performance and Strategic Planning Framework, into specific 
Service Plans to facilitate focussed delivery.  
  
The Corporate Plan sits above a wider strategic context which includes the Corporate Project 
Management Framework, Corporate Performance Indicators and a range of strategic documents 
relating to the Council and its services, including the Strategic Direction.   
  
Our performance framework incorporates balanced performance scorecards on three separate 
levels as indicated below.  
  

  
  
Our Corporate Scorecard measures organisational performance, and as such, typical perspectives 
of a balanced scorecard have been adopted including Community and Customer, Funding the 
Future, Organisational Effectiveness and Our People. The Corporate Scorecard is aligned to our 
Corporate Priorities and key initiatives identified in the refreshed Corporate Plan 2019-2023.   
  
The Council regularly engages with the Local Government Association sector led improvement 
offer, for independent evaluation of the organisation, most recently (January 2023) a peer review of 
housing was completed. Key recommendations from the LGA support work have been integrated 
into the refresh of the Corporate Plan and Strategic Direction.  
  
We are a Values based organisation whose purpose is to create a future where everyone has the 
chance of a better quality of life, as such we have also successfully developed our approach to 
measuring and understanding social value, and this has been incorporated into our Performance 
Management, Project Management and Procurement frameworks. A Social Value Policy was 
approved by Cabinet in 2020. The Policy has recently been reviewed and updated and is on 
February Cabinet agenda as an item for further consideration, including the reporting of significant 
outputs identified from our Social Value measurement.  
 

Alternative Options Considered 
 
To consider and adopt different key priorities and themes within the review of the Corporate Plan 
and Strategic Direction. The proposed priorities, themes and actions best capture and reflect the 
future strategic direction or the Council. 
 
 
 

Page 8



Detailed Information 
 
The Council’s Corporate Plan 2019 – 2023 was approved by Cabinet and endorsed by Full Council 
in September 2019. Subsequent iterations of the Corporate Plan set out our revised priorities for the 
future and the key projects and initiatives we intend to deliver.   
  
The Corporate Plan sits above a wider strategic context which includes the Corporate Project 
Management Framework, Corporate Performance Framework and a range of strategic documents 
relating to the organisation and its services, including the Strategic Direction.   
  
In March 2016, Cabinet agreed the use of a balanced scorecard methodology to enhance the 
organisation’s performance framework and ability to understand how successfully the Corporate 
Priorities are being delivered, the approach providing a more rounded view on performance with a 
greater emphasis on customer satisfaction and quality.  
  
The Corporate Plan was reviewed in light of the third year’s progress and performance outturn, and 
also external factors impacting upon the Council such as recovery from the pandemic and 
responding to new legislation. The plan was refreshed in May 2022 to ensure alignment to the 
Council’s future ambitions and Corporate Priorities for the four-year period of the plan (2019-2023).  
  
Corporate Plan progress is monitored through both the effectiveness of successful delivery of key 
projects and initiatives and performance achieved against the Corporate Scorecard.   
  
This report details progress against delivery of the Corporate Plan, for the period April to December 
2022, as measured through our Corporate Scorecard and Corporate Performance Framework.   
  
Overall, the corporate scorecard position for April to December 2022 indicates the following positive 
position: -  
  

• 67% of measures achieving or exceeding target, or within 10% variance of target.  
  

• 72% of measures indicating an improved position compared to the same period in the 
previous year, or within 5% of previous year’s performance levels.  

  
We are pleased with Corporate Plan key successes delivered to date: 
 
Health and Happiness 
 

• Arts, Culture and Events –  
o Ashfield Day was a huge success with around 12,000 people attending across the 

day.  
o The Food and Drink festival which took place in Hucknall in August was a great 

success again with approximately 4,000 in attendance.  
o Titchfield Park Centenary was also well attended by around 3,000 people. 
o Despite the weather, the Christmas light switch on events were a great success and 

hugely supported by our communities. Each event featured a stage with live 
entertainment from local acts, schools and performers with the lights being switched 
on by the Chairman and Vice-chairman of the Council.  

o There were 1,405 attendances through the Holiday Activities and Food (HAF) during 
the Easter, Summer and October school holidays.   

Page 9



• Health and Wellbeing - Better Care Fund (BCF) expenditure on Disabled Facilities Grants 
(DFG’s) has remained on track throughout the year. There is a good flow of referrals to the 
team.  

• Leisure Transformation Programme –  
o August 2022 saw the opening of the brand-new leisure destination in Kirkby, and 

significant investment at Hucknall Leisure Centre with building works commencing for 
a second new teaching pool, which is expected to be completed in June 2023. 

o By end December 2022 there were over 955,000 attendances at our leisure centres (a 
33% increase compared to April to December 2021), returning to pre-pandemic levels, 
with 8,536 fitness members and 3,498 children and young people accessing 
swimming lessons. The opening of the new Kirkby Leisure Centre saw attendances 
rise to around 7,000 per month. 

o A programme of free family activities has started utilising Star Foundation funding, to 
increase awareness of facilities such as soft play, fun climb and TAG Active, whilst 
providing residents free access to support cost of living challenges. 

o We are now able to assess the value of the leisure facilities in meeting social value 
objectives such as GP reduced visits, hospital admissions, cancer, diabetes, 
education attainment and crime prevention. Between 1 April 2022- 31 December 2022 
the social value across the sites and active communities programme totalled 
£3,404,876.  

• Community Engagement –  
o £66,000 of funding was secured through work with Mid and South Notts. Place Based 

Partnership to increase capacity to reduce health inequalities in the Coxmoor and 
Broomhill/Butler’s Hill priority places.  As part of this work the Council has been 
organising meetings in each place for local community groups to work together.  
Examples of projects include the setting up of a cycling scheme in Broomhill with 
Ridewise, new sensory sessions for parents and young children, and better 
connections between food banks and clubs. 

o The Council achieved the Armed Force
[...]
inst women and girls, creating awareness and 
empowering survivors of domestic abuse to reach out and get support. 

• In October this year, it was confirmed that Sutton-in-Ashfield was one of only two places 
across the whole of Nottinghamshire to be successful for £20,000 Home Office funding to 
help prevent radicalisation. The work will build critical thinking and personal resilience with 
young people in the area as well as targeted intervention work with residents who are 
susceptible to being radicalised towards violent extremism. 

 
Innovate and Improve 

• Financial sustainability – 
o Business rates collection rates by end of December have improved significantly from 

75% (April to December 2021) to 82% (April to December 2022) collection rate. Retail 
businesses continue to benefit from extended retail relief in 2022/23 which is a 
continuation of the COVID-19 support introduced in previous years. The authority was 
also given funding to distribute for a new relief scheme called Covid-19 Additional 
Relief fund and £2.4 million in additional relief was applied to NNDR accounts in 
September 2022. 

Page 16



o The Council Tax Energy Rebate Scheme was successfully administered quickly at 
short notice, the £150 payments were made from April to November to a total of 
54,753 households, the total amount issued was £8,183,765.  

o The core scheme for bands A to D was paid to 52,864 households by 48,953 BACs 
payments, 2,426 Post Office vouchers, 1,475 credits to council tax accounts, and 10 
cheques. Where the Council had details from direct debits to make the BACs payment 
these could be easily done, a system was put in place to collect details from those 
customers where we did not hold the bank details. 

o The External Auditors have completed their work on the Council’s 2021/22 Accounts 
and have again given an Unqualified opinion. 
 

• Customer experience and channel shift – 
o The level of take-up for making payments easily, using digital channels,
[...]
lternative Options Considered 
 
No alternative options have been considered at this stage of the review. Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Members will consider all work being undertaken across the Council in efforts to mitigate 
the impacts of the cost of living crisis and avoid duplication of work.   

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



Detailed Information 
 
STATE OF ASHFIELD DEBATE – DECEMBER 2022 
 
A State of Ashfield Debate was held on Thursday 8 December 2022. Members welcomed 
attendance from representatives across the voluntary sector to discuss the cost of living crisis, 
these included: 
 

• Kathryn Stacey and Janis Abraham – Citizens’ Advice Ashfield 
• Angie Peppard and Matt Pike – Our Centre 
• Trevor Clay and Yvonne Campbell – Under One Roof Community Resource Centre 
• Dave Williams – Department for Work and Pensions 
• Teresa Jackson – Ashfield Voluntary Action 
• Diane Carter, Katie Jordan, and Paula Longden - Mid Nottinghamshire Place Based 

Partnership 
  
The Chairman explained to Members that the main purpose of the meeting was to enable the leader 
and his Cabinet colleagues to gather information on the issues and matters which were of concern 
to Members and which could be considered as part of the preparations for business planning and 
the proposals for the Council’s budget and policy framework.  
 
Members listened to various presentations delivered by attendees and took the opportunity to 
undertake a question and answer session for the rest of the meeting.  
 
At the conclusion of the meeting, the Leader of the Council presented the following fifteen steps the 
Council will be taking to assist the residents of Ashfield through the cost of living crisis: 
 
RESOLVED 
that the Council formally approves the following 15 practical steps to assist the residents of Ashfield 
through the current cost of living crisis:- 
  
1.   Utilise leisure centres as community living hubs for residents to access a warm energy room 

(including use of electricity charging and Wi-Fi for use of mobile phones/laptops). Explore 
options for leisure centre showers to be used for free by our residents. 
  

2.   Explore the use of energy rooms at Council buildings. 
  

3.   Promote to residents local businesses and voluntary and community organisations which offer 
warm spaces to residents who cannot afford to heat their homes. 
  

4.   Maintain a 100% Council Tax Support Scheme for residents to March 2024. 
  

5.   Continue to maintain a cost-of-living hub on the Ashfield District Council website which gives 
useful information to residents, including signposting residents and businesses to benefits, 
Council Tax and housing support, Council services support, support for businesses, money, bills 
and debt support, health and wellbeing support and support from other organisations. 
  

6.   Promote help with the cost of living to residents who may not be able to access online 
information.  Utilise Ashfield Matters as a tool to provide timely, up to date information on how 
residents can access support. 

  

Page 48



7.   Explore options to waive charges to rent rooms to any voluntary organisations who provide help 
to residents through cost-of-living activities. 
  

8.   Support the voluntary sector to secure any available funding which may be able to help 
residents with the cost of living.  Continue to lobby for fairer funding from the Government to 
continue to provide critical services for residents. 

  
9.   Continue to provide money management advice offering free financial health checks and work 

with the NHS to provide advice and help on healthy eating on a budget. 
  

10. Share and promote the food support locations in Ashfield with residents to support them with 
feeding their families from organisations such as food banks and food share schemes. 

  
11.Our Housing Teams are available to assist tenants with money management advice to help with 

daily costs and maximise benefits. Our teams can also ensure your insulation in a Council 
property is at the appropriate level and external drafts dealt with.  
  
 

12. Continue successful Spring Clean events including giving residents one free bulky waste 
collection to save on disposal costs. 
  

13. Work with partners such as the DWP on holding Cost of Living Zones to ensure residents can 
access all the support and benefits to which they are entitled. 
  

14. The Council will continue to provide 2 hours free parking (this financial year) to encourage 
residents to shop locally and cut their fuel bills. 
  

15. Continue implementing the Council’s successful play park strategy offering free state of art play 
facilities for families across Ashfield. 

  
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, in line with the Scrutiny Review: Cost of 
Living, are asked to consider the fifteen steps above and the impact they will have on 
assisting residents, businesses, and community groups in Ashfield through the cost of 
living crisis.  
 
DEFERRED REPORT FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – DECEMBER 2022 
 
At the previous meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in December 2022, Members 
were presented with a report providing further requested information relating to the Scrutiny Review: 
Cost of Living. At the meeting, due to limited attendance, the Chairman advised those present that 
he would be deferring the item to the February 2023 meeting of the Committee.  
 
Please see below details of the Scrutiny Review: Cost of Living report presented to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee in December 2022, as deferred.  
 
Fuel Poverty and Warm Hubs 
 
The End Fuel Poverty Coalition is a broad coalition of anti-poverty, environmental, health, and 
housing campaigners, charities, local authorities, trade unions, and consumer organisations. The 
Coalition defines fuel poverty as the condition by which a household is unable to afford to heat (or 

Page 49



cool) their home to an adequate temperature. Fuel poverty is ca
[...]
ernally by the Council to 
understand the impact of the cost of living crisis on employees. Members wished to understand 
what information had been made available to employees to provide support throughout the cost of 
living crisis and the many issues associated.  
 
A Cost of Living Helpful Information page has been established on the internal website for Council 
employees. The page features various links where employees can access financial information, 
energy/utility help, unions, and additional support such as confidential support services for anyone 
struggling to cope.  
 
Furthermore, Aspiring Leaders within the Council have recently asked employees to take part in a 
short survey relating to the cost of living crisis. 134 employees took part in the survey with the 
results showing that 122 of responders feel they will be worse off.  
 
Cost of Living Hub 
 
At the previous meeting of the Committee, Members discussed the importance of the Council acting 
as an information hub for residents and requested further information on what dedicated pages are 
currently available on the Council’s website offering support, signposting, and guidance to residents 
seeking help and advice with a wide array of issues relating to the cost of living crisis.  

 
1 End Fuel Poverty Coalition, About Fuel Poverty, September 2022.  
2 Johnathan Bradshaw and Antonia Keung, Fuel Poverty: Updated Estimates for the UK, Child Poverty Action 
Group/Social Policy Research Unit – The University of York, 4 August 2022.  

Page 50



 
A cost of living support hub has been established on the Council’s website. The hub is featured 
prominently on the main page of the website and features numerous pages with key information 
and links to help residents and businesses during the cost of living issues. This includes links to 
information on: 
 

• Benefits, Council Tax, and Housing Support 
• Council Services Support 
• Support for Businesses 
• Money, Bills, and Debt Support 
• Health and
[...]
esulting from the recommendations within this report.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Risk: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Human Resources: 
 
There are no direct human resources implications resulting from the recommendations within this 
report.  

Environmental/Sustainability: 
 
There are no direct environmental or sustainability implications resulting from the recommendations 
within this report.  

Budget Area Implication 
 

General Fund – Revenue Budget 
 
General Fund – Capital 
Programme 
Housing Revenue Account – 
Revenue Budget 
Housing Revenue Account – 
Capital Programme 

None.  

Risk 
 

Mitigation  

The cost of living crisis is an 
issue of key priority for the 
Council following the declaration 
of a cost of living emergency and 
the impacts to many aspects of 
the Council’s service delivery.  
 
 

The Council is using many different forums to 
understand the key issues caused by the cost of living 
crisis such as Overview and Scrutiny, an organised 
State of Ashfield Debate, and internal working groups. 

Page 52



Equalities: 
 
There are no direct equalities implications resulting from the recommendations within this report. 

Other Implications: 
 
None. 

Reason(s) for Urgency  
 
None. 

Reason(s) for Exemption 
 
None. 

Background Papers 
 
None. 

Report Author and Contact Officer 
 
Shane Wright 
Scrutiny Research Officer 
shane.wright@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457318 
 
Sponsoring Director 
 
Ruth Dennis 
Director of Legal and Governance 
ruth.dennis@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457009 
 
 

Page 53

mailto:shane.wright@ashfield.gov.uk
mailto:ruth.dennis@ashfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Agenda
	Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Membership
	FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE
	SUMMONS


	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 December 2022.
	5 Corporate Plan Progress Update - April to December 2022.
	Purpose of Report
	Reasons for Recommenda

Minutes of the meeting


 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 

 
on Thursday, 16th February, 2023 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Andrew Harding in the Chair; 

 Councillors Will Bostock, Trevor Locke and 
Lee Waters. 
 

Apology for Absence: Councillor Kier Barsby. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Mike Joy and Shane Wright. 
 
  

OS.11 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
  

OS.12 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 December 2022, 
be received and approved as a correct record. 
 
  

OS.13 Annual Budget Update 2023 
 

 The Corporate Finance Manager (and Section 151 Officer) attended the 
meeting to provide a presentation on the 2023/24 Annual Budget and an 
update on the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 
  
Members were advised that the 2023/24 Annual Budget would be fully 
considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 21 February 2023 in readiness for its 
final approval at the Extraordinary Council (Tax Setting) meeting on 2 March 
2023. 
  
General Fund Budget 
Members were advised that the budget, as presented, had assumed a 2.94% 
increase to Council Tax (an additional income of £198K for the Council) with 
the use of £386k from General Reserves.   
  
In relation to the General Fund, £2115k of savings/efficiencies had been 
identified from the following areas: 
  
         Planning Fee Income 
         Customer Services Review during 2022/23 
         Additional income from Photovoltaic Panels on Leisure Centres. 
  



 
The following investments were to be made during 2023/24 thus producing a 
net saving of £29k: 
 
         Community Safety Public Spaces Protection Order 
         Re-procurement of the Procurement Service 
         Loss of income from Land Charges as service transfers to Land Registry 

in April 2023 
         Asset Management Energy Plan 
         Speedy Delivery of Digital Transformation 
         Renewed HR/Payroll Shared Service with Mansfield District Council 
         Implementation of a new Finance System. 
  
Members were advised of the Council’s borrowing compared to other 
Nottinghamshire authorities and income/costs associated with the Council’s 
investment property portfolio.  A new ‘liability benchmark’ analysis was now 
required to be completed and published by local authorities each year as part 
of the Treasury Management Strategy and the graph and visually illustrated 
data entries, as presented, were explained to Members. 
  
Estimated Medium Term Financial Strategy Summary - 2023/24 to 2026/27  
Committee were advised as to the estimated expenditure, income, cumulative 
and annual funding gaps that could evolve from the Council’s finances over 
the next 5 years. The Council needed to prepare for the Local Government 
Funding Reform which was earmarked to take place during 2025/26.  Much of 
the data within the Strategy had been evaluated based on the following annual 
assumptions and core funding uncertainties: 
  
Annual Assumptions 
         Pay inflation (2%) (NB: 5% for 2023/24) 
         Contract Inflation (2.4%) 
         Utilities Inflation (5%) 
         Insurance (2%) 
         No allowance for any inflationary increase in District Council Tax increase 

from 2024/25 
         1% growth in the Council Tax Base (Number of properties). 
  
Core Funding Uncertainties 
         The last 5 years had been one-year funding settlements – which limited 

the capability of Councils to effectively financially plan for the medium term 
  

         Local Government Funding Reform would not be implemented until 
2025/26 at the earliest (Government – Provisional Settlement) 

  
         Future distribution (or not) of New Homes Bonus – was still to be 

determined (expected announcement during 2023/24) - £170k received for 
2023/24 

  
         Funding Guarantee paid in 2023/24 as a one-off (£466k). 

 
 
 
  



 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
The January 2023 Cabinet had agreed a 2023/24 rent increase of 7% and 
investments for 2023/24 included working towards Social Housing White 
Paper compliance and a one-off resource (due to an inability to recruit over the 
preceding 12 months) to recruit stock condition surveyors and domestic 
energy assessors to address service backlogs. 
  
RESOLVED  
that the presentation from the Corporate Finance Manager (and Section 151 
Officer) on the 2023/24 Annual Budget and the update on the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy, be received and duly noted. 
  
  

OS.14 Corporate Plan Progress Update - April to December 2022 
 

 The Assistant Director, Corporate Services and Transformation presented the 
Corporate Scorecard for April to December 2022 to enable Members to review 
the levels of performance and delivery achieved against the Corporate Plan 
priorities. 
  
Members were reminded that the Corporate Plan sat above a wider strategic 
context which included the Corporate Project Management Framework, the 
Corporate Performance Framework and a range of strategic documents 
relating to the organisation and its services. 
  
The Council used many different tools to assess how well they were 
performing and these included: 
  
       The Corporate Plan 
       Performance Scorecards 
       Place Survey/Star Survey 
       LGA Peer Challenges. 
  
As at the end of December 2022, 67% of Corporate Scorecard measures were 
achieving or exceeding target or were within 10% variance of their targets. 
72% of measures were also indicating an improved position compared to the 
same period in the previous year or were within 5% of the previous year’s 
performance levels. 
  
The key highlights regarding improved performance included: 
  
       Customer experience and channel shift with the level of take-up for making 

payments easily, using digital channels, continuing to increase. 
  
       Improved collection of Non-Domestic Rates.  
  
       Increase in attendances at all the Council’s leisure centres (a 33% increase 

compared to April to December 2021), returning to pre-pandemic levels. 
  
       Substantial increase in number of homeless preventions. 
  
       The Money Advice and Tenancy Sustainment teams securing £84,058 of 

additional income for tenants. 



 
  
Areas still requiring improvement: 
  
       decreases in E-store online payments  
  
       Rent arrears aqnd Council Tax collection due to challenging climate 
  
       Processing of minor planning applications within eight weeks due to staff 

vacancies and increased numbers. 
  
Following the update, Members debated progress across all areas and made 
some suggestions for further consideration.  In respect of domestic violence 
and the impact it continues to have on many of Ashfield’s residents, it was 
agreed that the issue could be submitted as a potential scrutiny review topic 
for the 2023/24 municipal year.   
  
RESOLVED 
that the level of performance achieved against the Corporate Scorecard for 
2022/22, as presented, be received and noted. 
  
  

OS.15 Scrutiny Review: Cost of Living 
 

 The Scrutiny Research Officer presented the item and advised Members that 
the report submitted for consideration had been deferred from the previous 
meeting in December 2022 due to limited attendance and a desire by the 
Chairman to ensure the topic received a full and frank discussion by the 
Committee. 
  
Since the December 2022 meeting, the Council had been working hard to 
support its residents through the current cost of living crisis and at the 
Council’s State of Ashfield Debate held in December 2022, the Leader first 
announced the Council’s Fifteen Step Plan for offering such assistance and 
support. 
  
The Fifteen Step Plan: 
  
1.    Utilise leisure centres as community living hubs for residents to access a 

warm energy room (including use of electricity charging and Wi-Fi for use 
of mobile phones/laptops). Explore options for leisure centre showers to be 
used for free by our residents. 

  
2.    Explore the use of energy rooms at Council buildings. 
  
3.    Promote to residents, local businesses and voluntary and community 

organisations which offer warm spaces to residents who cannot afford to 
heat their homes. 

  
4.    Maintain a 100% Council Tax Support Scheme for residents to March 

2024. 
  
 
 



 
5.    Continue to maintain a cost-of-living hub on the Ashfield District Council 

website which gives useful information to residents, including signposting 
residents and businesses to benefits, Council Tax and housing support, 
Council services support, support for businesses, money, bills and debt 
support, health and wellbeing support and support from other 
organisations. 

  
6.    Promote help with the cost of living to residents who may not be able to 

access online information. Utilise Ashfield Matters as a tool to provide 
timely, up to date information on how residents can access support. 

  
7.    Explore options to waive charges to rent rooms to any voluntary 

organisations who provide help to residents through cost-of-living activities. 
  
8.    Support the voluntary sector to secure any available funding which may be 

able to help residents with the cost of living. Continue to lobby for fairer 
funding from the Government to continue to provide critical services for 
residents. 

  
9.    Continue to provide money management advice offering free financial 

health checks and work with the NHS to provide advice and help on 
healthy eating on a budget. 

  
10. Share and promote the food support locations in Ashfield with residents to 

support them with feeding their families from organisations such as food 
banks and food share schemes. 

  
11. Our Housing Teams are available to assist tenants with money 

management advice to help with daily costs and maximise benefits. Our 
teams can also ensure your insulation in a Council property is at the 
appropriate level and external drafts dealt with. 

  
12. Continue successful Spring Clean events including giving residents one 

free bulky waste collection to save on disposal costs. 
  
13. Work with partners such as the DWP on holding Cost of Living Zones to 

ensure residents can access all the support and benefits to which they are 
entitled. 

  
14. The Council will continue to provide 2 hours free parking (this financial 

year) to encourage residents to shop locally and cut their fuel bills. 
  
15. Continue implementing the Council’s successful play park strategy offering 

free state of art play facilities for families across Ashfield. 
  
Having considered the content of the Plan, Members were of the opinion that it 
would be prudent to receive a progress report regarding implementation of the 
Fifteen Step Plan at its first meeting following the District Council Elections in 
May 2023.  Any potential recommendations to Cabinet could then be 
considered to conclude the Cost of Living Crisis review, once progress was 
known and fully understood. 
  
 



 
 
 
RESOLVED 
that a progress report in respect of implementation of the Council’s Fifteen 
Step Plan for supporting its residents through the current cost of living crisis, 
be submitted to the first meeting of the Committee in the new 2023/24 
municipal year. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.31 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 


